

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hood, P.J., Redford and Maldonado, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

MICHAEL GEORGIE CARSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 166923

Court of Appeals No. 355925

Emmet County Circuit Court No.
20-005054-FC

GENE C. SCHAERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
NICHOLAS P. MILLER (P70694)
AARON C. WARD
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com
nmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com
award@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Project for Privacy and Surveillance
Accountability, Inc.*

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY AND SURVEILLANCE
ACCOUNTABILITY, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Warrant Here Resembles Two Canonical Forms of General Warrants..... 5

 A. Intrusive seizures of all or numerous documents in a dwelling are a canonical form of general warrant, and a cell phone is equivalent to a dwelling for Fourth Amendment purposes..... 6

 B. By listing the place to be searched as a phone, and listing physical items to be seized that could not be contained in the phone, the warrant was unconstrained by place, analogous to a writ of assistance..... 11

II. The Good Faith Exception Does Not Apply..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 585 US 296 (2018)	5
<i>Entick v Carrington</i> , 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Groh v Ramirez</i> , 540 US 551 (2004).....	14
<i>Illinois v Gates</i> , 462 US 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27 (2001).....	5
<i>People v Franklin</i> , 500 Mich 92 (2017)	14
<i>People v Hellstrom</i> , 264 Mich App 187; 690 NW2d 293 (2004).....	14
<i>People v Hughes</i> , 506 Mich 512 (2020).....	6, 9, 15
<i>Reed v Rice</i> , 25 Ky (2 JJ Marsh) 44 (1829)	12
<i>Riley v California</i> , 573 US 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v Texas</i> , 379 US 476 (1965).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Steagald v United States</i> , 451 US 204 (1981).....	6, 12
<i>United States v Ables</i> , 167 F3d 1021 (CA 6, 1999)	10
<i>United States v Henson</i> , 848 F2d 1374 (CA 6, 1988).....	10
<i>United States v Lazar</i> , 604 F3d 230 (CA 6, 2010)	14
 Constitutional Provision	
US Const Am IV.....	1
 Statutes	
Tex Rev Civ Stat Ann art 6889-3 (1952).....	7
Tex Rev Civ Stat Ann art 6889-3A (1956)	7
